| 119887  |  |
|---------|--|
| 501860  |  |
| \$40.00 |  |
| I<br>O  |  |

| BOX ASSIGNMENT                               | S                                   |   |   |
|--|-------------------------------------|---|---|
|  | RE                                  | CORDATION FORM COVER                          | SHEET                                     |
| To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents and |                                     |   | Attorney Docket No. 2675-0021             |
| Sir: Please Record                           | l the Attached O                    | riginal Document(s) or Copy T                 | Thereof.                                  |
| 1. Name of Conveyir                          | ıg Party(ies):                      |   |   |
| 1. Alberto Ruffi <b>ni</b>                   |                                     | 2. Andrea Montani                             | 3. Gaetano Ferri                          |
| Additional Name(s) of                        | f Conveying Party(ic                | s) Attached? TYES NO                          | . <u></u>                                 |
| TITLE OF INVENT                              | TION                                | TENSIONER FOR A DRIVE BELT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE |   |
| 2. Party(ies) Receivi                        | ng Interest:                        |   |   |
| Name and Address                             | DAYCO EUROPE S.r.I. con Unico Socio |   |   |
|  | 66013 CHIETI (Ita                   | ly)   |   |
|  | Franzione Scalo - V                 | ia Papa Leone XIII, 45                        |   |
| Additional Name(s                            | 8) & Address(es) of A               | assignee(s) Attached? 🔲 YES 🔯 NO              |   |
| 3. Nature Of Convey                          | yance (Document):                   |   |   |
| Assignment of:                               | ···                                 | ⊠ Whole                                       | Part Interest                             |
| Original                                     |                                     | ☐ Facsimile/Photocopy                         | Change of Name                            |
| Execution Date(s)                            | on the Conveyance:                  | October 3, 2008                               |   |
|  | on the Declaration if               | Filed Herewith: October 3, 2008               |   |
| 4. Application No(s)                         | , or Patent No(s). O                | thers on Additional Sheet(s) Attache          | d? ☐ YES ☐ NO                             |
| Appl. Serial No.                             | ket No. 11                          | Inventor if not in Item 1 Patent              | No. Alssue Date: 15 His and a supplied to |
|  | <b>267</b> 5 <b>-</b> 0021          |   |   |

| Peter W. Gowdey Davidson Berquist Jackson & Gowdey, LLP 4300 Wilson Boulevard, 7th Floor Arlington, VA 22203 | 8. Amount of Fee Enclosed: (Code 581) Above Total x \$40.00 = \$40.00  |
|--|--|
| 6. Attorney Docket: 2675-0021  | 9. If Above Fee is Missing or Inadequate, Charge Deficiency to Deposit Account No. 501860 under Order No.: 2675-0021 |

- 10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document: 2
- 11. Statement and Signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

CUSTOMER NUMBER

42624

Davidson Berquist Jackson & Gowdey LLP Phone: 703.894.6400 • Fax: 703.894.6430

5. Name and Address of Party to Whom Correspondence

Involving Document Should be Mailed:

 $\sim 16$ 

7. Number Involved:

Applications: 1 + Patents: 0 = Total: 1

Peter W. Gowdey

Registration No. 25,872

Date: October 29, 2009

PATENT REEL: 023445 FRAME: 0780

Attorney Docket, No.

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS

RUFFINI Alberto of 66013 CHIETI SCALO (Italy) Via Bentivoglio, 3 MONTANI Andrea of 66100 CHIETI (Italy) Via dei Frentani, 387 FERRI Gaetago of 65121 PESCARA (lialy) Via Ostu, 38

(hereinafter referred to as the assignor), have invented a certain improvement relating to:

"TENSIONER FOR A DRIVE BELT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE"

7038946430

for which said assignor has caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared,

- the inventor's declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of this Instrument; said application to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;
- said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 14, 2008 as Application No. 11/988,752
- said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on July 14, 2005, International Application No. PCT/IT2005/000402, the United States of America being designated.

## AND WHEREAS:

RECORDED: 10/29/2009

DAYCO EUROPE S.r.I. con Unico Socio of 66013 CHIETI (Italy) Frazione Scalo - Via Papa Leone XIII, 45

hereinatter referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that in exchange for good and valuable consideration paid by said assignee to said assignor, the receipt of which is bereby acknowledged, said assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof; said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said application including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and the said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made,

AND said assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said assignee, or said assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof,

AND said assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith,

day of October 2008 EXECUTED, this 3rd

RRI Gaetano

PATENT.

REEL: 023445 FRAME: 0781